For the annual period beginning 1 January 2008, the Group has applied this interpretation retrospectively and
the financial impact on application of this interpretation is summarised below.

Summary of the effects of the changes in accounting policies

The effect of changes in accounting policies resulted from adoption of HK(IFRIC)-Int 12 for the current and
prior year by line items are as follows:

2008 2007
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase in revenue on construction 6,450 5,808
Increase in construction cost (5,864) (5,280)
Decrease in depreciation expense 5,911 5,331
Increase in amortisation expense (5,911) (5,331)
Increase in deferred tax expense (145) (132)

Increase in profit for the year 441 396

For The Year Ended 31 December 2008

Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements

TIANJIN TIANLIAN PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY LIMITED41

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”) (continued)

Summary of the effects of the changes in accounting policies (continued)

The effect of the application of the new interpretation as at 31 December 2007 is summarised below:

As at As at
31 December 31 December

2007 2007
(originally stated) Adjustments (restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance sheet items
Property, plant and equipment 184,787 (131,946) 52,841
Intangible assets — 120,233 120,233
Contract work in progress — 12,241 12,241

Total effects on assets 184,787 528 185,315

Deferred tax liabilities and
total effects on liabilities 464 132 596

Accumulated profits and
total effect on equity 135,099 396 135,495

The effects of the application of the new interpretation on the Group’s basic earnings per share for the current
and prior year:

Impact on basic earnings per share

2008 2007
RMB cent RMB cent

Reported figures before adjustments 5.4 6.2
Adjustments arising from changes in accounting policies — 0.1

Restated 5.4 6.3

ANNUAL REPORT 2008 42

Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements

For The Year Ended 31 December 2008

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”) (continued)

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised standards, amendments or interpretations that